-

!

*  BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMHIéSIOH

Y

In Re: Application of HUDSON ) *DOCKET HO. B81398-8U

UTILITIES, INC., for 8 staff- ) ORDER KO, 21348

essisted rate case in Pasco County) ISSUED: 6-7-89
o) -

The fpllowing Commissioners  psrticipated in the
disposition nf this matter: . .

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAXRMAN
THOMAS M. BEARD
- BETTY EABLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER SETTING_TEMPORARY
RATES AND CHARGES IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST

AND

ROTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER _SETTING FINAL RATES AND CHARGES

4

BY THE COMMISSION!

Motice 15 hereby given by the Florids Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the
portion setting temporary rates and charges in the event of
protest, s preliminary in nature and will become finsl unless
& person whose {ntarests are substantially affected (iles a
petition for formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-~22.02%,
Floride Administrastive Code.

BACKGROUND

Hudson Utilities, 1Inc., (Hudaon or utility), 4z a
wastewater utility located Iin Pasco County. Oun October 25,
1968, the utility £iled its request for & staff-assisted rate
case, Staff assistance was granted. The test yesr for this
rate case ias the projected twelve-month period ending July 31,
1990, The basis for the projections was residentiasl cuastomer
growth based on the completion of eleven subsections of the
Phase 1 axpsnsion plan. General service growth wasm projected
by entity or entity typse. .

The wtijity is currently pursuing sn aggressive expansion
plan, which i3 projected to sdd spproximately 5,000 customers
within the next seven years. The majority of the projected
customer growth wiil come from persons who reside within the
service area snd currently use saeptic tanks. Reportedly, the
septic tanks overflow when a heavy rain falls and consequently

. the utility is receiving an abundance of raquests for service.

In sddition, it is reported that because the property §{s slmost
st ses level and close to the Gulf, the contents of the oldex
septic tanks and deainfialds sre being flushed out to the Gulf
by the tfide. Commission Staff spoke with 8 representative of
the Pesco County Health Department who indicated thst Hudson
Beach has been closed con numerous occaslions becpuse of unsafe
bathing conditions. He alac stated that the direct cause of
the unsafe water condition haz not been proven to be caused

DOCUMENT KUMDER-DATE
05702 Jui-T7 B3
£PSC-RECORDS/ REPORTHG




ORDER NHO, 21248
DOCKET HO. 881398-5U
PAGE 2

solely by the geptic tanks, howevar, in his opinion, they are a
substantial contributing factor.

The utillity estimates that Phase I apd 1Y construction
costs are estimated to be $3,358,860 and $3,760,428,
respectively. The utility plans to obtsin the necessary funds
for expansiocn of Phasa ¥ primarily through tax-free industrial
development bonds with an interest rate of approximately 9.5
percent., The bond proceeds reportedly will ba held and
releasad by 3 bank.

CUSTOMER MEETING

hs part of our 5taff's lnvestigation, @& customer meeting
was held on April 3, 1989 to afford present and potential
customers with the opportunity to present testimony on the
guality of service provided by the utjility and to voice their
concerns relacted to other issues. Approximately 250 people
attended. Of those customers who teastified to the quality of
service, one customer complained about the speed with which the
vtility had £inished the repaics of o connection. The problem
has been discussed wikth the ukility and various steps were
suggested to insure a smoother connaction process. The other
customer witnesses sald they received good 3ervice and had no
complaints. Most of the witnesses testified about thair
concern over the size of the proposed ratg increase and the
mechenics, cost and requirement of hook-up to the proposed
sewer system.

QUALITY OF SERVICE

To determine a utility's quality of service, we look at
the following factors;: compliance with the regulations of the
Department of Eavironmental Regulation (DER) and other
requlatory agencies; operation and maintenance of the system;

and overall customsr sarisfaction with the service. DER
reports that there ware no outstandiag corrective ordecs or
viclations @egeinat Hudson. Algo, this Commission had no

outstanding complaiunts velated to the gquality of service
provided by Hudson.

The Btaff engineer conducted a fleld investigation to
review the condition of the utility's system., The system was
operating satisfactorily snd recelving adequate maintenance.

While 1o the service area, the engineer spoke with several
customers to determine thelr level of satisfaction with the
quality of service. The customers who ware recefving secrvice
had no problems with the service, Two other parsons who live
in the service srea indicated that the utility has not yet made
service aveilable and would like to see the procesd expedited.

Based on the foregoing gnd the information received at the
customer meeating, we find the quality of seryice provided by
Hudson to be satisfactory.



ORDER RO. 21348
DOCKET NO. 881398-8U
PAGE 3

RATE BASE

Our calculation of the utility's rate basse is attached to
this Order as Schedule No. 1, Adjustments to the rate base are
itemized on Schedule No. 1A. Those adjustments essentially
mechanical in nature are shown on the schedule without further
explanation in the text of this Order. The major components of
the utility's rate base and adjustments to them are discussed
halow, . : -

1

Used and Useful ‘

Hudson'sa existing collection system consists af

approximately 8,450 feet of four-inch force main, 16,800 feet

of six~inch force main, 15,070 feet of eight-inch gravity main,
five lift stetions, 45 msnholes, and 220 service laterals. The
gystem praovides ssrvice to spproximately 258 customers.

During the projscted test pecfod, Hudson will »add
spproximately 59,000 £feet of gravity malins, 14,200 feet of
force mgins, 233 manholes and 19 1ift stations: This expansion
of its collection system will allow the utility to provide
service to 8 total of approximately 2,479 connectiaons.
However, tha projected customer additions, which will be sdded
8s each subsection of the wutility's expansion plan |is
completed, are axpected to fall short of the connections each
subsection s .cspable of serving. An anslysis comparing
projected monthly connections to projected monthly available
connections rpesults in the system being 65 percent used »and
useful durlng the test perlod. Although it is our standard
practice to do so, we have not included a2 margin of reserve in
our calculation. This wtility 42 unique in that al]l the
customers are there, currently being served by septic tsnks.
These customers will be converting over to the central sewage
collection system. For these resscns, we do not bellieve &
margin of reserve iz approprista.

P i

"Plant-In-Service

Plant-in-service was last established {p Commission Order
Mo, 16893 at Decembar 13}, 1985 at $219,102, During 1986, the
utility expended 427,629 in plant additions; during 1987,
$172,482; and during 1988, $232,590. The  historical
expenditures were related primarily to the instsllatfon of
mains and 1ift stations., Plant-in-service as of December 31,
1988 1s therefore $651,501,

A preliminary engincering study has been prepsred by Crane
Engineering, Inc. in conjunction with the utility‘'s application
for bond financing. Also, bids have been solicited and
received, snd & conatruction schedule hes been westablished.
Fhase I‘'s projected completion date s June 30, »1990. The
projected cost of Phase I construction is $3,358,860, including
5 percent for contingencies and 6.8 parcent for eaengineering
plans and engineering certification to the trustee of the bond
praceeds and . disburpements, In addition, pover-operated
equipment, vehicles, and office equipment totalling $160,595 is
projected. Based on tha above, we find it sppropriste to
include $3,519,45%5 {n the test year, thus increasing plent to
$4,171,258. We also find it appropriate to make 8




OBDER NO. 21348
DOCKET RO. $813198-80
PAGE 4

thirteen-month averaging adjustment of $1,342,003, thus
decreasing projected avarage test year plant to $2,829%,255.
This hass been rceduced further by a non-used and wuseful
adjustment of $990,239, resulting in the approved projected
plant~in-service level of $1,839,016.

Accumulated depreciation was established at December 31,
1985 at $24,293 in Order No. 16893, Pursuant to Rule
25-30.140, Floxida Administrotive Code, we Jdeveloped o
composite rate of 3.96 percent for 1986, 3.91 percent for 1947,
3.97 pexcent for 1288 and 4.24 percent £for January 1}, 1%89
through July 31, 19%0. Depreciation was accumulated on the
historical plant and projected plant ta July 31, 1390. we £ind
it appropriste to also make a thirteen-month averaging
adjustmenkt, ag well as » . non-usad and useful adjustment to
accumulated dapreciation, These adjustments result in  an
;virgg: projscted test year accumulated depreclation level of

81, .

Contributions~ip-pid~of-Canstruckion (CIAC)

CIAC was established in Commission Order No. 168931 as of
December 3}, 1985 at $167,137. SHince then, the utility bhas
teceived $103,89) in cogtributions., Therefora, CIAC as of
Dacember 13), 1988 is $271,828. We have projected receipt of
additional CIAC of $1,5591,227 by July 31, 1990, premised on
completion of subareas within Phsse I, ks & @dHubarga is
completed and in gerxvice, the utility believes that all ganeral
service establishments will connect and 80 gpercent of the
septic tank residential homes will connect within sixty days.
The utllity also believes that the remaining 20 percent of the
residential nomes will comnect within a one-yesr period,

Based on the above and the new service availability charge
of $1,000 per equivalent residentlsl connection discussed
subsequently in this Order, projected CIAC at July 31, 1990 |is
$1.822,255. The thirteen-month avereging sdjustmant of
$749,623 reduces projected aversge test year CIAC to $1,072,632.

Accumulated amortization of CIAC was established in
Commission Order No. 16893 as of December 31, 19685 at §53,399.
We have updated thiese balances through the end of the projected
test year, July 31, 1990, using our calculated historical and
projected CIAT balances, elong with the composite depreciation
rates. This rasults in projected sccumulated awortization of
$128,200 as of July 31, 1590. The thirteen-month averaging
adjustment reduces the balance by $27,718 to $100,482.

Advances for Construction

The wtility hass executed pnumerous coatracta &0 construct
mains end provide service to commercial customars. A portion
of the cost of the malns are paid for by the astablishment
requesting service. Based on the hydraulic share of the first
establishment and the other establishments which will connect
eventually, a pocstion of the funds is CIAC and a portion is
classifisd ss sdvances for constructian,



ORDER KO, 21348 R I A
DOCKET HO. 8813193-BU P T oty
PAGE 8

: -

Since March, 1987, the utility has received $129,485 in
advances for construction. " The cuistomers who will share these
malns are projected to connact during Phase 1I of the expansion
project. Since phase 11 id4 outside of the test peciod, no
adjustment has been madé td recognize its  eventual
reclassification ek CIAC, . L .

p - 4 o

reb N t

Working Capital

- ‘ .

We have utilired the balance shaet approaéﬁ fn calculating
the working capital allowsnce for this ytility. This aspproach
nets curvent assets and deferred , debits with current
lisbilities and daferred credits. Bazed on estimated projected
average working capits]l allowance component=, consisting of
projected aversge prepsid taxes of $279,480 unamortized bond
issuance costs of $209,898 and other working cepital components
of (%$56,293), we £ind that the appropiiate working capital
allowance is $433,093.

Based on 811 of bur &djustments, we £ind the appropriate
projected thirteen-month average zete bese to be $1,089,160.
. . e "W ¢

L ! ' . :
.

, ' CAPITAL BTRUCTURE

8y Order No, 19718, issued July 26, 1988, wa established
the leversge formula to be used in caleculating eguity returns
for water and wagstewster utilities. That Order. also caps the
equity return at 14.35 percent’for utilities whose equity ratio
is .40 or less. v b ‘ e

.
LY

. . . i
. Use of the leverage formuld with historficel data snd the
projected $4,330,000 bond financing, results in sn equlty ratio
of .1365 €oxr Hudson, Accoxdingiy, the asppropriate return on
equity ie 14.35 pescent. '* : .
1

Ve . 0 '

¥he utility’'s historical eapitsl’ structure s comprised of
12 percent debt owed to the Eeventh-Day Adventists, B percent
debt owed to stockholders, 10 percent debt owed to Mr. Meyer,
common stock, additional pajid-in-capitsl,, snd negative retained
earnings. As previously indicated, the utility s im the
process of obtaining $4,330,000 in financing for its expansion
program. It is projected that $4,000,000 will be from tax
exempt bondss the remaining $330,000 will be from & taxable
izsvue, We are informed thst the current tax-exempt bond
interest rate is 9.5 percent snd the takible bond rate is 13
petcent, The debt owed to the BSevdnth-Dsy Adventists, the
curreat Eirst mortgage helder, will be ¥etired with part of the
bond proceéds. . . T e ' .

. . H 4 =1
Voot o e G

listng the projected welght of esch cepital structure

companent and applying the welghted saverage interest rate of
9.64 percent. on ocutstanding and projécted debt along with the
equity return of 14.35 parcant, the projécted dversll cost of
cépital is }0.28 percent. Thus,'the utility’diauthorized rate
ot return is 10.28 percent. The cost of chpital and cate of
return dre shown on.Schedule No. 2,/  ° ° 't . . -

T PN

e R v o4n 1yl 1} [ . } ,
[N ) 'ia’l:'l e R P I T R | .1
‘ 0 t. ot Tvh e o it wh L a8

3
Hi




ORDER NO. 31348 . -
DOCKET HO. 681398-6U
PAGE 6

NET OPERATING ITNCOME

Attached as Schedules Noa, 3 and 3A, yespectively, are thse
schedules of wastewater oyeratinq incomp &nd our adjustments
thereto. Those adjustments essentially mechanica) in nature oz
which are self-explanatory ara shown on these schedules without
further explanation in the text of this order.

Ei.js.ssa_ﬂﬁ.gg,gg '

Based on thyg projectsd cugtomer bass du:lnq tha test year,
along with the related jncreased uapge and the current rates,
projected revenug, hefore adjustment for tnc;oased rates, is
5406, 111 . ,

N '

Projected Operating Expepses R

1) Salsries and Wages - Employges - During the audit
period of Jasnuary 1, 1888 through Daecember 31, 1988, the
utility recorded zero in this account. The utility recently
opened and is curxently in the process of staffing an office on
U.S. Highway 19 nesr the servjce args in anticipation of adding
approximately twenty-five to thirty customers per week. The
utility believes that it will need a bookkespar and a secretary
to handle its cierical needs, The cost of & secretary is
estimated to be $6,333 per year and that of the bookkeepar to
be $10,000 per year. In eaddition, during the projected test
year, the utility anticipates adding twenty lift stations to
its existing six lift stations. ‘The cost of & fieid man {or
servicing and malntensnce of the lift stations as uwell as other
repairs and upkeep of the system §s estimated to be $12,500 per
year. The utijity belleves that inltjally it will require one
£ield man and half-way through the year, & second field man
will be needed. We believe this to be reasopable,
hccordingly, we £ipd the level of projected saslaries and wages
tor employses ta ba $37,083.

! .

2) Salavies and Wageg - Officer;‘ Di;ec;o;s, Stockholders~
During 1988, the utility recorded $19,800 in salaries and wages
for the services of Mr., and Mgs. Bsmmann. Of that amount, $600
related to services pecformed in 1987 and we therefore have
reduced this account by that cmount to §19,200, which
represents $1,600 par month, Mr. Bammann estimata: that ha
spends about four hours per doy performing management duties
and about eight hours per week maintaining the 1ift stations
and making repairs to the gystem. Mrs., Bammann currently does
the billing, postings and colleckions. We beliseve that $§1,600
per wmonth is an adequate and tair level of compensation for
services performed In 1988. .

On 3 prospectiva basis, Mrs. Bammann's dutbes will be
performed by elther the bookkeeper or the secretsry and . tha
repalrs will be performed by the field porsonnsl. However, as
the customer bage expands, it is believad that Mr. Bammann wil}
spend more time in management-related duties, Bixtaen hours
per week at §14.77 per hour equates to aspproximately $12,000
per yesr, which we belleve to ba £ait cowpensation on &
prospective basis.



wepy [ T

ORDER ¥NO. 21348 pe wPr LRy Lt o

DOCKET NC, B81398-5U
PAGE 7

-~

3) Pensions and Benefits = During 1988, no ,expenditures
were made for pensjons and benefits. On a ptOspective basis,
we estimate the utility's share of health fnsurdnce premiums to
be $100 per month per employee. During the projected test
year, the uvtility estimates having four employees for the full
year and hiring one sdditional fisld person mid-yeaar. Based on
this cost estimate and the projected employees, we believe the
sppropriate sllowance to be $%,400 per year.

: Purchased Sewage Trestment - During 19488, the utility
recorded £43.016 in sewage trestment costs, We agree with this
amount on & historical basig., On a prospective besis, using
projected customers, estimated gallons of 78,753,000 end
current westewater treatment costs of $3 17 per thousand
gallons, projected westewater treatment costs are ceiculated to
be §249,647. :

$) purchased Power - During 1988, the utility recorded
$2,316 in thim sccount, Review of 1988 expenses revealed that
$346 in power expense was recorded in miscellaneous expense.
In addition, the account balance contains » $243 credlt for »a
refund relsted to 1987, The combinatlon of the two adjustments
increases the account balance to $2,905. Of that amount, $677
was nonutility related. Therefore, we have reduced 1988 costs
to $2,228, “ ! B

On a prospective basis, bssed on a projected annual flow
of 78,753,000 gallons and the cost of $.1154 per KwH, the
estimated cost is calculated'to be $7,100,

£€) Msterials and Supplles - The utllity recorded $1,227
in materfals and supplies for 1988. We agree with the smount.
During 1988, the utilfty had an average of 231 customers.
buring thas test year, the' sverage number of customers is
projected to be 1,064, Based on the above, we belleve the
appropriste allowsnce on's prospeéctive bosis is 85,650,

7) Contrectua)l Services -~ The utiiity cecorded 89,496
during 1988 in contractua) services. Of that amount, $727 was
reclassified &3 regulatory commission axpenses, $1,456 was
reclassified a8 unamortized bond costs, $1,200 was reclassified
s nonutility expense end $1,11% was disnlloued due to lack of
supporting documentation. The rematning sudited balance of
$3.998 e comprised of $1,828 for accounting services and
$2,170 tor repairs. - ’

On 8 prospective basis, accounting fees are projected to
be 3,050 ,ennually eand legsl services aré projected to be
$1,000 snnuaslly, ety

Projected repais costs have been calculsted based on the
average cost per customer during 1988 and thé projected aversge
test year numbec of customers. This raesults in projected test
year contrsctual service repsairs of :9,991. 1In additlion, we
believe, and the utility concurs, that rates should be based on
water consumption, Currently, the wutlility s billing its
#ingle-family residences on & Flat rate and its general service
customers by water -consumption. The estimated cost of
additional meter resding or obtaining cansumption data from the
water siuppliers is $3,192, This is »n spptopriaste allowance.
ga:ega on thr, above, the projected itest yesr allowance iz

17,233,




ORDER NHO. 21348 R ‘
DOCKET WO, 881398-5U . Lt
PAGE @

-

B) Rents - During 1988, the utility recorded §8,100 for
rent. Ouyp ‘5taff's exemination of the rented faci)ity, leads us
to believe that the facility was not used In providing utility
service to the existing customers. He havae reclassified this
amount a5 moputility expensg, thereby reducing the pudited
accouat balance ta zgro, - )

As previously 'stated, the utility is currently lessing
office szpace on U.5. Highway 12 near the service prea. The
monthly lease cost is $230 plus tax. e will 2llow §3,180 on »
proapective basis, - T

3) Transpoxtation Expense - During 1988, the wutility
recaorded zero In this ‘sccoynt, Dn a prospective basis, it is
balieved that two vehicles will be neaded for utility-related
work. < An allowance of $2,400 ls appropriate to cover repairs
and gasoline. .

10) Insursnce Expenge - Duging 1988, the utllity expended
zern in insursoce costs. {n g prospeckive basis, we will allow
$1.000 tor vehicle insurance and $1,367 for workar's
compensation., The worker's gompgapsation allowance is based on
the approved payroll level and the cake of $4.14 per $100 of
paysell for the field persganel and §.51 per $100 of payroll
for the office personnel. Projected jusurance costs of $2,367
appear reasonable,

11) Requlatory Commissjon Expense - During 1988, the
utility recorded $900 for the filing fee for this proceeding.
We reclassified $727 £tom contractual services, rasultling in an
audited balance of §1,627. In additfon, we reclassified
three-quarters of the $1,627 as a deferred debit to recognize
our standard policy of amortizing rate case expense Over a
four-yesar pariod. ‘The approved leveil §s tharefore $407.

12) [Hiscellaneous Expenses - The utility recorded $5,048
in miscellaneous’ expenses in 1988, We reclasalfied $§346 as
putihased power and disaljowed $200, reducing the sudited level
to $4,502, ! ’ :

On & projected basig, we calculate a level of $7.077,
which 13 comprised of waker for the new office and two lift
stations for $590, telephone costs of $376, postage at §$2,342,
offlce supplies at §1,800, offlca equipmant repair at $600,
ggnu service charges at $415, snd other miscellasnsous costs of

54.

Based on the abgve, we find the appropriste projected
operating exzpenses to be $349,544. '

Bepraciation Expenszg

$

. Qur uss of the thirteen-month saverage projected plant
balances and the rates prescribed by Rule 25-30.140, Florida
Mministrative Code, results in the cowmposite depreciation rate
of 4.24 pearcent. The resultant expansge is $102,145.
Consistent with the treatment of used and useful
plant-in~service of §5 percent, the apyro?rinta usad end useful
deprecigtion expense is $§6,394,



ORDER HO. 21348
DOCKET NO. 881398-8U
PAGE 9

Amortization of bond issusnce Eosts

Based upon estimated bond issuance costs of $228,150 and 2
twenty-five year pasyoff period, the appropriate projected
annual bond cost smorztization i» calculated to be $9,126.

Amortization of CIAC
Use of the projected thirteen-month average test year CIAC

and the composite depreciation rate of 4.24 percent discussed
previously resuits 4in CIAC amortization of $45,142,

Taxes other thsn income taxes

Taxes other than Income taxes include payroll taxes,
regulatory assessment fees, and tangible taxzes,

Payroll taxes of $3,994 were calculated based on the
projected payroll level and current tax rates. Regulatory
assessment fees were calculated on the basis of prejected
revenves. Tha result is projected regulatory sssessment [ees
of $13,248.

Tangible tax was calculated on the basis of the current
rate of .,018192 and the projected assessed value of the
collection gystem. The result 4is projected tangible tax of
$30,944 for the perfod August 1, 1989 to July 31, 1990,
Consistent with the used and usefyl treatment of
plant-in-service of &5 percent, the appropriaste sllowance |is
$20,114.

Accordingly, the level of projected taxes other then
income taxes i3 $237,13156.

Incoma tax expanse K v

Tsxsble income was <calculsted to reflect $170,758
projected interest earnings on cash CIAC and bond proceeds in
escrow, as well as $67,552 interest expense inherent {n the
projected capital structure, The Company has incurred book and
tax net operating losses (NOL) {in prior years and had
accumulated losses of $212,368 by the end of 1588, We believe
these HOL carry-forwarde will more than offset the calculated
taxable income tor the test yesr., resulting in income tax
expense of rero.

The CIAC, projected to be $1,551,237 will be taxable in
the year collected, but will not be treated as taxa&ble income
on the books of tha utility. The income tax expenge incurred
as p result of the CIAC collections should be included in rate
base as prepsid tax. The thirteen-month average amount in rate
base should be $279,488, The prepaid tax balance in rate base
will be reduced each yeaar as the CIAC is amortized, but there
wiil be no etfect on net operating lncome,

Projected test year operating losses

As previously indicated, projected tesat yesar revenue for
the perlcd ending July 31, 1990 i3 also $406,711. As & result
of previous calculations and adjustments, projected expenses




ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO, 881398-5U
PAGE 10

-

are $414,870. This results in ¢ projected operating loss of

$8,159.
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

To give the utility c¢he opportunity to earn 23 10.28
percent ovarall rakte of caturn, the projected anpnual revenue
requiremant is $529%,914. This results in 8 projected increass
of $113,203, on an sanual basis,. :

" RATEES AND RATE STRUCTURE

Presently, Hudson charges 2 flat rate for gewer servicas to
its residential customers and & base facility charge rate
structure to its multi-residential eand general service
customers. The base facility charge 18 «c¢he Commisslion's
preferred rate structure because of its ability to track costs
and give customers some control over thair sewsr bills. Each
customer pays his or her pro rata share of the fixed costs of
providing service through the base facility charge, and pays
for actual usage through tha gqallonage charge, The flat rate
existed because the entity providing water service Lo Hudson's
customers, which is a nonregulated cooperstive, decliped to
provide iudson with consumption dats. The cooperative has
changed its position and will provide the data.

The rates, which we find to ba fair, just and reasopable,
and which pare designed to achiava the authorized revenue

requirement, are set forth below, The present retes are shown
for compatison purposes, ,

NTHL ATES

RESIDEHTIAL SERVICE

Base Facility Charge Present Appraved
Meter Size :
S/8% % 3/4° $ 25.78 $ 9.93
Ir4" H/M 14,90
i~ N/h 24.63
1-372" N/A 49,69
a” H/A 79.44
3" H/A 158.88
4" N/A 248.25%
e B/A 486.50
a" HN/h 7%4.40 '
lo* N/A 1,141.9%

Gallanaga Chargg per 1,000
gallions {maximum of 6,000 .
gallans peg gonth) H/A 4.69



ORDER NO, 21348
DOCKET NO., 881398-SU

PAGE 11
MULTI-RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE
Base Facility Charge Present Approved
Meter Size o v
578~ x 3/4" $ 4,40 $ 9,93
374" : , 6.60 14.%0
I ) . il.00 - 24.813
i-1rs2* ) 22.00 49.65
2* . ., ' 35,20 79.44
="' . : 70.39 158,88
4 ) 109,99 ) 248.25
6" . 219.99 496.%0
8" 352.08 794.40
10~ 505,97 1,141.95%

Gsllonage Charge per 1,000
gallons (meximum of 6, 000 .
qallons paz month) , 3.44 5,63

M1SCELLANFOUS SERVICE CHARGES

Miscellaneous service charges sre designed to place the
responsibility for the costs associated with miscellaneous
setvices on those persons creating those costs, rather than on
the general body of ratepayers. Currently, ths utility’s
tociff provides for miscellaneous service charges. Second
Revised Staft Advisory Bulletin (SAB)} MNo. 13, issued on Jsnuary
11, 1988, =addresses miscellanecus service charges. It gives
guidance for applicable rates where actual costs sere not
provided. Wa belfeve it is sppropriste ko revise the utility's
existing miscellanecus service charges to more accurately
defray the costs assocliated with each service. The present
charges are shown for comparison purposes,

, . Bredeént - .Approved
Initisl Connection -  ° §  10.00 $ 15.00
Hormal Reconnection $ 10.60 $ 15.00
Premises Visit Charge
{in lieu of disconnection) $ 5.00 . $ 10.00
Violation Reconnaction £10.00 plus actusl Actual Cost

.cost of plugging
end reconnecting,
servica

The charges are defined as follows:
{1) Initial Connection: This chazge iz to be levied for

service inftistion at & location where service adid not ,exist
previously,

(2) HNormal Reconneciion: Thim charge iz to be levied for
transfer of services to 2 new customer account Bt a2
previously-served loestion, ot reconnection of service
subsequent to & customer-~regquested disconnection.




ORDER NO. 213348
DOCKET NHO. 881398-SU
PAGE 12

(1) Violation Reconpection: This charge is to be levied
prior to recoanection cf service for cause according to Rule
25-30.320{2), Flarida Administrative Coda, {ncluding 2
delinguency {a bill payment, {Actual cost is Jimiced to direct
labor and equipment rental).

{4)  Premises Vislt Chsrge (in lieu of disconnaction):
This charge is to be Jevied when a- service representative
visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for
nonpaymént of a dus snd collectable bill  and does not
discontinue secvice bacause the customer pays the service
representative or otheryise makes satisfactory asrangements to
pay the bill, ' .

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES

The utility's current service avallability policy provides
for b system capacity charge of $265 per ERC, where an ERC is
assumed to equal 224 gallons per day (gpd). Recent analysis
indicates that an ERC is equal) to 173 gpd.

As previously discussed, the utilivy is currently
undertaking an agressive expansion program which will entatl
additionsl plant expenditures of $7,280,3132. Using tha current
service availability charges of £265 par ERC, projecting
additional capital expanditures of $7,280,132, sdditional ERCs
of 4,383, pnd seven years to reach its designed capacity, Lhe
utility would be approximately 22 porcent contributed ac its
designed capacity.

Rula 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code. states that
contributions should not be less than the percentage that the
collection system is to total plant, nor should they be more
than 75 percent of net plant st designed capacity. We do not
believe that this rule £its this wutility's clrcumstances.
Because Hudson's plant consists solely of collection lines,
epplication of the rule would require that the utility be 100
percent contributed at a mipimum and 75 percent contyibuted at
a maximum,

Using the projections outlined above, along with & revised
service avallability chacge which we calculate to be §1,000 per
ERC, wil) result in this utility being 7% peccent contributed
at dits designed capacity. We believe this $1,000 charge
satisfies the intant of the rulg and creates & healthy capital
mix., Accordingly, we apprave @ $1,000 service &vailabllity

charge.

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Currently, the utility's tariff does not provide for the
callection of customer deposits. The utility Is experiencing
difficulty in collecting tha last month of servics reveaus from
persons who rent within the service area. For thls reason, it
requests approval ko assess an initlal customsr deposit of $60,
as well as specific criteria for the establishment of creadit,
payment of interest of & percant on all residential customer
deposits and a refund of residential deposits after
twenty-three months of satisfactory payment.



ORDER NO, 21348 L
DOCKET NO. B81398-SU
PAGE 13

-

Thix provisien 48 in compliance with Rule 25-30.311,
Florids Administrative Code, and will be spproved
administratively by our Staff pursuant to Chapter 2.08
(C)(9)(3), AIministrative Procedures Manual, when the utility
files the sppropriste tariff sheet,

RATES AND CHARGES
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST

This Order proposes an Incresse 1n wastewster  rates,
service availability charges snd miscellaneous service
charges. A timely protest could delay what may bs a justified
rate increase, pending a formal hearing and final order in this
case, resulting in an wunrecoverable loss of revenue and
customer contcibutions to the utility.

Accordingly, in the event that a timely protest is filed
by &nyone other than the utllity, we hereby »authorize the
utility to collect the ratas spd charges approved herain, on »
temporary basis, subject to refund, provided that it furnishes
securjty for such a potentizl refund, Ordinscily, only the
monthly service rates are collected in the event of protest,
However, we believe that it is pppropriate to allow collection
of the miscellaneous service charges and service availability
charge because without them, the County snd the bonding agent
would not have adequate agsurance o©of the funds needed to
service the jlow-coat tax-exempt debt. The security should be
in the form of & bond or letter of credit in the amount of
$800,000. .

Alternatively, the utllity may establish an escrow account
with an independent financlal institution pursuvant to a written
agreement. If this alternative {is chosen, all revenue
collected under the rete fncrease will be subject to escrow.
Any withdrewals of funds from this escrow gccount ahall be
subject to the prior approval of this Commission through the

Director of Records and Reporting. Should e&ny refund
ultimetely be required, 1t shall be pald with {nterest
cslculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Floriada

Administrative Code,

The utility shall keep an accurate account in detail, of
all monies received by sald increase, specifying by whom and on
whose behalf such amounts were paid, The utility ashall also
file a report, no later thén the twentieth day of each month
that the rtemporatry rates end charges sre in effect, showing the
amgunt of revenues collected ss a result of the temporary rates
snd charges and the amount of rovepue that would have been
collected under the prior rates and charges.

EFFECTIVE DATES OF IRCREASED *
RATES AND CHARGES

We are taking an unusual saspproach In this proceeding in
that we have considered the debt financling, which hzs not yet
been spproved, in satting rates. We are taking this approach
because we believe the wutility's program is in the public
interest. Alss, by attempting to obtasin & tex-free bond
issuvance, the utility's charges will be lower than if & totally
taxsble issusnce occurred. We are imposing requirementz on the
utility which will protect the ratepayers as discussed below.



ORDER HO. 213408
DOCKET NO. 8813%8-8U
PAGE 14

~

The approvad wmonthly vates shall be effective for metex
teadings on or after thirty days from the stamped approval date
an the raevised tariff sheots. The service availabllity charges
will be effective for connections: om or after the stamped
spproval date on tha sevised taclféf shests, Miscellaneous
service charges will be effoctiva for service rendered an or
after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets.
The revised tariff ashests will be - spproved upon Staff's
verification that the tariff sheets ara consistent with the
Commissfon's decisions, thst the proposed customer agtice is
adequake, that ths bond proceeds are In the possession. of the
bank trustee, and that the required security (if applicable)
has been provided. If the bond proceeds §fall to mateclalize,
this rate increase will become a nullity and G&ctaff is
instructed to return to the Commission with a recommendation
based on revised projectionsa,

1f thers is po timely protest by a substantially affected
party, the docket szhould be closed upon the transfer of the
bond money from the bonding agent to the bank trustee &nd the
filing by the wutility, and approval by the BStaff, of the
revised tariff shesets. JE the bonding program dogs npot
matexialize, the docket will semain  open for further
secommendations by our Stafg. '

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Segxvice Commission that the
applicetion of Hudsan Utilitles, Inc. for an increase in {ts
sewer gstes for its customera in Pasco County is approved as
set forth in the body of this Ocrder. It is fucthes

ORDERED that all matters contained herein or attached
hereto, whether in the form of discourse of schedules, are by
this reference, specifically made integral parts of this
Order. It s further

ORDERED that the provisions of thls Order, {issued es
praoposed agency action, shall baecome final unless an
approprlate petition In the form provided by Rule 25-22.016,
Florida Administrative Code, 1s received by the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East
Gaines Street, Tallashasssea, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of
business on June 28, 19689. It is further

ORDERED that the utllity. jis hereby authorized ta charge
the new ryates and charges, effective as follows: the monthly
rates shall be effective for metec readings thicrty days on or
sfter the stamped spprovsl date on the revised tariéf sheats;
the wpervice epvailability ©charges shall be effective far
connections on oar after the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets; and miscellaneous service charges wlll
be effective for services rendered on or after’ the stasped
approval date on the rtevised tariff sheets, It is further

ORDERED that the revised taritf sheets will be approved
upon Staff's verification that the tariff sheets are consistent
with the Commissicn‘'s decisions, that the proposed customer
notice is adequatse, that the bond proceeds are in the
possession of the bank krustee, and that the required securijty,
if applicable, has been provided. It is furthes




RS

ORDER NO, 21348 . Vie et
DOCKET HO. 881199-8U : teb
PAGE 1% .

ORDERED that the utility shsll notity each customsr of the
incresses authorized herein .snd explain the resson for the
inctesses. The form of such notice and explanstion zhall be
submitted to the Commission for prior spproval. It is further

ORDERED that {f the bond proceeds do not mateclalize,
Etatf sheil return to the Commimsion with new recommendstiona
based on revised projections. 1t is further

ORDERED that in the event » substantislly affected parson,
other than the utility, protests this proposed agency pction,
the utility may Implemont the cates hereln spproved on 2
temporaty basfis under the terms snd conditions set forth in the
body of this Ocrder. The temporary rate portion of the Order is
not lssued ss proposed agency actlon. It is furthex

ORDERED thst iIn the event no piotept is timely received
end the bond proceeds are effectuated, this docket shall be

closed. »

By ORDER ‘of the Florida Public Bervice Comisslon
thin _yen day of nHE . 19 g9 .
. Wl .

) . ' [ . .
o AU L , ' o

. 1 : .
! . STEVE TRIBBLE, Divector .
. , . Pivision of Records and Reportin
1 o ; 1 1 ' i ’

' THRE . . ‘: . L .

(seasLy: 7T L |
hsp ; o
by cmi Bmeauii Recotds

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEH

The Florida Public Service Commisalion {is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notlfy parties of any
administrative hearing or judiclel review of Comminslon orders
that is avallable under Bections 120.%57 or 120.68, Florlids
Statutes, s3 well a8 the procedures and time l1imits that
apply, This notice should not be constived to mesn sll
requestes for an administrative heating or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief mought.

As iddentified {in the body of this ocder, our action
discussed harein, except for the setting of temporary tetexs snd
charges iz preliminary in natuce snd will not hecome effective
or finst, except 8s provided by Rute 25-22.02%, Florlds
Administrative Codae, Any person whose substantls) {nterests
ate affected by the action proposed by this ocrder may file »
petition for & (Coxmal proceeding, as provided by Rule
235-22.029(4), Flogids Administzative Code, in ths form provided
by Rule 25-22.036(7}(a} snd (f), Florids Administrative Code,
This petition must be received by the blrector, Division of

‘
’




S
oF 13 | Ty
: 4F1394-5U
13 14 ’
*eeue s o ad Reporting st his office at 101 !a:t dafnes Street,

68, Florida 32399-8870, by tha close of businass on
- . 1989. In the abaence c¢f wsuch a petition, thls ordec
s «1% ‘Jecome effactive June 29, 1983, o3 provided by Rule
La-ni 029(6), Floride Administrative Code, and ss reflected in
4 s crequent oxder.

Any objection or protest filed in thls docket before the

c;ance date of this order is considered absndoned unless it

,Llstlaa the foregolng conditions and is senegped ulthln the
speciflied protest parlod. . , .

If the relevant portlion of this oyxdecr becomes final and
effective on June 29, 198%, any party adversely affected may
requast judiclal yavlew by the Florida Supreme Court In the
cese of asn electric, gas or telephone utiliky or by the Ficst
pistrlct Court of Appeal In the cese of 8 watar or sewer
utliity by £iling a notice of sppesl’ with the Blrsctor,
Divigion of Records mnd Reporting and filing a copy. of the
notice of appeal and the fillng fee with the appropriste
court. This €lling must be complated within thirty (30) days
of the etfoctive date of thia order, pursusnt to Rula 9.110,
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Tha notice of appeal
must be in the foxm speclfled in Rule 9. 900(1), Florids Rules
of A;. 21late Procedurae,

Any perty adversely affacted Ly the Commission’s final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsiderztion of the
decislon by filing s wotlon for reconsldesstion with the
Director, Division of Records and Raporting within £lfteen (15)
days of the {issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.080, Florids Administrative Codey orxr 2) judicial
taview by the Florids Bupreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephons utiifity or the Fiest bDistrlct Court of Appesl
in the cese of » wster or gewar utility by filing a natice of
sppeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting snd
£iling a copy of the notice of appeal and the €iling faee with
the appropriate court.' This filing must be completad within
thirty (30} days after the lssuance of this order, puisuant to
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedurs. The notice
of appeal must be in the form spaclfled in Rull 9.9500(a),
Florids Rules of Appellate Procedure,

'

Yo
s




OROER MO, 21348
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PASE 17

-

tosos VTILITIES, It

DOCKLT RO. 821395-5U

PROJECTED TEST YEAN EXDING XAV 30, D
VASTIVATER RAYE BASE

seHteoLE 09, § "

L

UTILITY PLAXT IN SERVICT i

ECURRATED DEPRECTATION AKD AMORTIZAYfW

CONTRIBUTICRS - TH-AID-CF -CORSTRUCTION (CIAC) (3241,484)

4

ACCUMULATED AHDRTITATIOR OF CIAC

SOVAKTES FUR CONSTRUCTION

VORKIRG CAPITAL ALLOWASCE {UtA)
PREPALD TARES
RYIRASE UNAMORYIZED BOWD €OSTS
OTHER WTA CORPONENTS

RATE pASE

4
. : AvERALt S
Wwnm PRONLIED :
FALARCE SALANCL ]
(444 COMiTsSLon e . AN RATOMAK I
VHUN  ADSUSIRIRTS cowission BIEFR, MLRRCE
® 0" . 1) WA )
4531808 & 32,107,387 12,828,258 15090, 139) 1,000,018
(570.190) B {ees.808) {3325,098) 3,90 ts81.514)
¢ (smtase)  (Lwtmn 10 {31.022,631)
Toogmee B SR 100,40t . ] $100,48¢
(ise.078) B89 (nem.409) B (] (5129, 48)
PN ]
6 F  $18,a08 R " 5279488
2 ¢ NN 310000 1 $200.000
6w isse,mm) (458,109} 30 (354, 103)
H ¥ i‘z' , '~" ‘ . %0
r v ;
or ioa
s230.470 81,784,841 SLUSSMS - (sHSASS]  BLOMIR

Py

MR ]

—



ORGER HO. 21348

DOCKET NO. 881398-5U

PAGE 18

WRSOH WERLITIES, IS,

POCKET W0 $o318§-34

SOXSVAINTS TO WASTEMAVER RATE JASH
PRSIECHED VEST VEAS §4DISH 2RY 31, 1990
$EHLOLLE KO, BA

A WTILITY PLANE 1B SERYICE

[

2.
LR

4.

A0JAT 10 MBITID MAARLE AT 1230 /08
PROJECTED 40DITIONE 870L/88 3O 2/33/90
THERTLER-MONTH AVERAGING ADJUSINERY

JuetoTAL
BUUSED AND USEFUK ADJUGRNENT

ALCURNATIO DEPRECIATION AKD AHORTIIAT 04

b
3.

4.

5

ADJUBT I0 ADITED BALANCE AT 3113068
PROJECY BIPALLIATION FOR FERIOO
3701748 THROUGH 231708 A €243
PROJCCY HEPRECIAYION FOR PENIGD
$/0M/ 85 DHROUIN F/347100:4F 4.24%
JHIRBECN-MONTH AVIRAGIED ADIAAINEHY

He1okaL
SOHHEED AKD UIEFUL ADSUSININE

SOMTRISUT IONS - Ji-AYD-OF-CONSTRE VTN {CEAC)

| 8
.

8.

ADJUST 70 AUDIIED BALAKTE AV 12/34/08
FROJECY ADDSTIONS B/GH/AD VHACUG
WU

VEIRDEEK-ROMTH AVERAGING ADJUITHENY

1493, 60)
35.408.455.00
£§2,342,003.09)

PETTY L b

§2.000.267.09
(3890,229.00)

R Y

IRTLRT )

PORCRENTEIPRLEE

319, 50460
($35,437.00)

{6102, 145.00)
§60.260.50

P L L2

1448,808.09)
§40.784. 00

P T L LT e v

{$3.622.00)

NP IAESOPEARED

(ois.584.00)

§83.548.337.00}
Pi9.50.0

P P L

(5830150, 90)

secscpEecatEey



)

ORDER MO, 21348 . .
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU :

PAGE 19 .
: Schedule 1A
a : Page 2
. ACCUNULALED MWAR1IIATION BF TIAC .
1. ABJUSY TO AUDIVED BALARTT AT J21/31/88 {31,685.00)
7. PROJECT ARCRYSIANION f0R PERIDO
3701789 THROUGH 7731/89 AY 4.241 $6,703.50
3. ORGIECT RAORTIZATION fOR PERICO
B/01/89 1HROUGH /31780 AT 4. 24X © 84S, 1AL
4. THIRTEEN-MORTH AVERAGTRE ADJUSTHINY , (327,718.00)
* YL LT R T
! $22,462.00
CEEREENSBONSEER
E. ADVANCES FOR COWSTRUCTION
ADJUST TD AUDITED BAUANCE AY 12/31/88 $20,800,00
AORSSEATRS NN B
VORKINS CAPITAL ALLOVANCE
. F. PROJECY AVENAGE BALANCE OF PRERAIS
BNCOME AXES . 420948000
€. PROJECY AVERMSE SALANCE CF
IMAMCRETZED DOMD TSSUANCE COSTS
OVER A FOUR-YEAR PERICO $209,888.00

H.  OIHER VORKING CAPITAL COMPONENTS £358,283.00)

v




ORDER HO. 21348
DOCKET #0. 881398-5U

PAGE 20

s
1

i

.

p0sON UTILITIES, N

DOCKET KO. S8LI-W

COST BF CAPITAL/OVERALL BATE GF RETUMN
PROJECTEO TEST VEAR EXDING JAY 31, 1530

SCHIOWE %0, 2
: ROMCIED

AVERASE [TIFE

FROJECTED RECOMCILIATION foLLouing

BALAKCE ADMIS THERTS RECONCHL IATION [TYIT] . £0s¥
STOCKHOLDER'S LOUSTY {8330.325.00) 316,408 .95 {6040, 706.03) §.138% 34351
LONB-TERN QERT (83.868.261.00) $1.020,213.85 (1849, ¢4.95) 0.5638 9.64x

{§2.273,287.50) §1.482,001.09 £41,009,160.00) 1 5000

»

........

........

0.3

LYY T



e

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET MO. 881398-SU
PAGE 21

’
()

\

HOSON UTILITELS, IKC. .

DOCKET MO, $81398-SV ]
PROJECTED TESY YEAR ENDING JRT 31, 1030
STHEOULE OF VASTEVAYER OPERATING TRCOWE
SCHEDRE Ko, 3

OPLRATING REVEWUE

OPIRATIRG EXPERSLE ‘

DIPAECIATION ASD SNDAYIZATION
BHORTITATICH ©F SON 15SAAsY €03I8
REDRTIZAYION OT RAYE CASE UXpIwst
MORTIZATION BF CIA

TAXES OVHER THAK DRCOMT YAXES

tHeoME TANES

T0TAL OPIRATING EXPENSES
WY GPIRAYINE YRCOHE

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

T0TAL PER . rRpIECTED CORissIon 7mOCTED
vy , TOIM . ADRISTRENTS 107AL ‘
3101788 10 COMISSIoN 1] ror . FoM
/8 ALQUSTHLETS comissIos TEREASE Jacaiast
(880,775,000 A {$973.585.00)  (3408,711.00) & ($183,200.00)  (35%9,214.00)
$89,903.00 & $260,641.00 $349, 584,00 $0.00 1348, 540, 00
$18,799.00 € $39.508.00 $88,954.80 t0.00 166,304.00
$0.00 B $5,126.00 $9.928.00 19.00 19,126.¢0
000 W $00.00 s2.00 161200
(S5,204.00) F  ($35,848.00) {845, 142.00) 50,00 1845,142.00}
14
$8.560.00 &  328,7)8.00 134,278,00 £3,080.08 $37,356.08
$9.00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 30.00
$114,960.00 $299,002.00 $334,870.00 $3,086.08 $417,850, 08
$30,185.00 1$79,684.00) $8,180.00 19320.122.93)  {2511,98) 91}
$250,874.00 $1.,089, 140,00 $1,089, 180,00
R g GRS OR RN N —aeeESPIENEYR
“12.83% ~5.13% 10, 38%
. Beanassnsane FABEE Y DR a sopaseusscapes




ORDER MO, 21348
DOCKET MO, 881398-5U
PAGE 22

1)
3 ~

WOI0K VIR ITIES, I,

SOCKET ). 8813845

ADJUSININTS 10 KIY OMRATANG hMCOnl

PROJECIED TESY V(AR ERDENS BV 31, P00 . .
SeuipULl &8, A

A, DPERATINS REVEINUC
FROIELT REVENUE RASED OX PRONCIED
CUSTONERS, AVERABE CONSUNPTION, MaD
CURRERT RATEG £3373.504.40)
pmon -

B. OFRAVING £RPINALS
b PRBICT §ALARY ALEGMARCE N0

SIAFE WTALIVY OFFICE $37,0683.00
2. AECLASSIFY AN PRIOR PERIOD ADMUSIRCNI {8622 50)
3. PRUSPICTIVE DECREASE Ji BAelARs'S
SERRICES, OUE YO STASFING OF OFFICE {87,360.00)
{47, 800,00}

4. PRDJECY UTILTTY PORVION OF MEIMLTH
IRSURMNCE FRENIUHS FOR PROIECTED PERSONREL 45.400.93

5. PROJICY ADDIVIGMAL £OST, BASED
USE OF 75,250,000 GALLONS AT 33.57

PER TAOULAXD GALLONS §206.631.00
8. RECLASSIFY FROW RISCOLLANEOUS

ERPERSES $346.00
1. INCREASE FOR PRIOR PRICS REFIO 20000
8. RECLASSIFY AS ROM-UFILITY EXPERSE 14627.09)

8. PROMCT ADDITIONAL COSV, BASED Ou
HISTORICAL COST. DICALASED GALLOKAGE,
A CURRENT R £05 ' 0200

........ -

10.  PRONEST ADDITIONAL COSY, BASED ON
PISTORICAL EO5T U8 CUSTONZN AD

PROJICTED SUMBLR OF CUIIDRIRY $6.432.00
V4. BICLASSIFY AS £RGULATORY LOwAI$310M

BEPLusE {8227.00)
12, SECLARSIFY 25 DOKD FSIMANCT TOSTS {81, 48.00)
18, BECLASEIFY A wox-uThoatY Lapgusl {41,200.90)

M, DIEALLOV DUE 70 LACK OF SUPRORTING
DOCUREBTATION {51.115.00)



ORDER NG, 21348 et ey
DOCKET O, BB139B-SU . : oy RN
PAGE 23 ' i

Schedule Mo, 3A
S et Page 2

15, PROJICY ACOITIONAL £OST OF ACCOURTING .

smvicts $1,222.00
16, PROMICY 03T OF ATTORNEY FEUS §1.000,00
17, PROSICY ADDIBEORAL COMTRACTUAL

SIRVICE RIFAIRS, BASED OB HISICRICAL

COST PER CUSTONEN AND PROSILTEO

WmBLR OF CUSTOMER . shen.o
18, PEOJLCY ADDITIONAL 05T OF
KR RLADINE g 5, 102.08
' oo
19, RECLASHITY A3 Wia-UTILITY EEPINSE 136,104.60)
0. PEOILEY GV OF OFFICE AY 3788 . .
L8 MO 1.180.00 .
Saksrsanmeeee
{84,920.00} .

28, PROJECT ALLOVANSE FOR GTILTYY
VEHICLES {RTPAIRS, GAS, OIL) $2,400.00

0. PROJECT YEWICLE JNSURANCE PREMIIMS
AXD VORKER'3 COMPERSAVION PRENIUKS
BASED OX RECOMIRDID LEVIL OF PAYROLL
AXD COST OF $4.1475200 FOR FIILS

PIRSOWNES A0 § LE1/3500 #O0R , .
OFFICT PIRSONNEL $1.367.00
£3.  RECLASSIFY PRON COSTRACTURL SERVICES (3]

20, RLCLASSHFY A3 GEF{ARID GIBLIT Y0
RORIETE RANT Sast EXPENSE OVIR

Fou-TEAR PERIOD {81,220.060)
’ o 15093.00)
25, BICLRESINT VO RALMSED POwil 15826.00)

5. PROJICT DICREASE 18 SILLING AMOUKY
FRCLUDED TN TEST YEAN.  {ALiovamcl
WO FOR BILLIME $3 PRONCYED

OFFICY SALARILS) ’ 13100.00)
87, BECUASSIFY COST OF VATER AS MOR-UTILITY {8138.00)
1. MCUASSIPY COST OF TELEMHOSE AS

WO SLITY {aeys,00}

8. PROJCT INCREASED £O31 OF POSTAGE
SASID OB MROJICTEO BIWLY. AT § .18 PIR
#ikL HE IR R
- Ki e

ERET:

L8 4

© onenLal




GROER MO, 2134
OOCKE{ NO, 881398-50

PAGE
\ . )
! st . Schedule A
Page 3
35, TROHCY ADOITIGHAL §OST OF OFFICL .
SuPPL3E §3.422.00
3h.  PROOECT COSV OF DFFICE §QuiPHINT
) acraleg . ] mepe
qeesusazseszes
$0.020.09
TOTAL OMERATING ERPEMSE ADIUSTIEWTS $260.640.0%
poenngorecggee
€. OCIPRECIATION £uD AHGRTIZATION ‘
3. PROMCY aEwEL BASED Dy PROJCVED
GONTELY PLAVT JALANCES AND PAOMCTED
RATE OF 4.34x $75,846.00
§. SOWUSID AND USCRUL ADXUSTAERY {438,750 .00}
99,5850
§. ANORVIZATION OF 204D SSSURANCE CO5TS
PROJTCT AMORTIZATICN GF S0KD §550UAMCE
COSTS, BASED Lu ESVIHATED COSTS OF
3220150 A0 B TWERDY-FIYE UEAR TE&M [UIE -
aa REERN IS S48
[. ANDRTIZAVION OF RATE CASE CXPENSE
AMORTIZE GHE-QUARTER OF COSTS DKCURRLD
Foa FILING FEE AKD QEHEA OUT-0F-POCKET
LXPERSES 67000
W"'“.“
F. AMORVITATICH OF C1AL
PROJECT LEVEC BASED Ow PROJICTED
KOUTILY EJAC BALARLES AND PROJECYLD
AMORTILATION RATE OF 4.243 1535.648.00}
S eSeRas FT o eN
6. VAKES OTHER Tihw JCOML TAKCY ’
1. ADIUSY 30 AUDIVED 1988 BALAKCE {533.00)
3. PROMECY ADDITIOMAL BASSIBLE TAX
BASE0 08 PROMICTED PLANT §24,510.00
N, HOWUSED akD WSEFUL FANGIE' € TAX
ASSOCIATED WEIH ROWUGED AMD USEFIA .

PLadl B8 BIRVICE {3:0.020.00)



ORDER NO. 21348 :

DOCKETSNO. 881398-5U

PAGE 2

1.

T4, PROMLT ADDITIONAL RESIALATORTY
ASSTESHINT FELS, BASLO O PROJICIED

CUSTONIRS AT EXIBTING RATES

§. PROJICT PAYROLL TAXES, BASEC 0%

RECOWINDED SALARILS AND CUPAENT
T RATES

OPERATIIG REVERAE

ADJURT T0 FROJICTED KEVEL WK WKL
ALLOV THE DTILRTY 30 RECOVEM IHE
PROJECTED EXPENSES AND TARN A RETURR
OF 10,282

TAXES OVMER THAN YRCOME TAXLS
ADSUST 3O RECOGNEZE AMCREALED
REGULATORY ASSESSHENT FEES OW
RECOMMENDED REVERT INCALASE

Schedule 3A

Page 4

§8,071.00 -

§3,980.60

P LT Y P

$25.718.00

SEEIERSLERIRER

(§123,203.00)

PRIEBERDERY REH

$3,080.00

STERAYS SN PAND

.

Yo




ORDER O, 21348
DOCKET KO, 881398-SU :
PAGE 26 '

.

MDSON YTILITIES, L,

DOCKEY ¥0. $B13SH-SU

DEVAN, OF MASTIVAYER GPERATLNG LXPINSLE
FROJECTED TSV YEAR FUDING Ja¥ 3), 1950

SCHEDULE 80. 38
oIAL e "PROMCIEY
unL oA
Vo 10 o 55104 re
nnya ADMSINENIS  COMISSION
SALAALES § MAGES ~ EMPLOYECS .00 1 DL LWL

SALARIES b VAGES - §IQCKHOLOERS $8.800.00 ¢ {37.800.09) §13.000.00

PENS)ONS ABD BUKLEIVS .00 3 §5,400.00 $5.400.60
" PURLHASED BEVASE TREATMCNT $2.015.00 4 SI06,631.00  FRLEN.B0
PURCHASED PONER $2,095.00 §  JIM.00 300050
“HAVERIALS AND SUPPLEES TW IR I B TW L W ] $5.650.00
CONTRACTEL SERVICES AN 8 WOMN $7,20.00
RENTS 5.000.00 §  (14,920.09F  §3.180.00
TRANSPORTATEON EXPRSE $0.00 30 §R.409,00 $2.400.09
MESURAKCE (RPERSE .00 N 200000 $2,361.00
REGULAYORY CORIISSICH EXPEMSE - $906.00 13 (34R2.00) §407.00
HISCELLANEOUS EXPENSEY $5.048.00 23 §2.009.00 §1.007.00

-

$88.509.00 §969.680.00 G345, 50600




	21348
	scan37274
	scan37275
	scan37276
	scan37277
	scan37278
	scan37279
	scan37280
	scan37281
	scan37282
	scan37283
	scan37284
	scan37285
	scan37286
	scan37287
	scan37288
	scan37289
	scan37290
	scan37291
	scan37292
	scan37293
	scan37294
	scan37295
	scan37296
	scan37297
	scan37298

